
7920 Rivera Beach Holdings, LLC 
Variance Justification Narrative 

7920 Rivera Beach Holdings, LLC (“Applicant”) is the owner of 7 parcels generally located on 
the west side of North Military Trail, between Leo Lane and Investment Lane. The 7 parcels 
comprise a total of 15.77 gross acres and are addressed at 7982 North Military Trail (parcel number 
56424225000001070); 7920 North Military Trail (parcel number 56424225000001230); 7880 
North Military Trail (parcel number 56424225000001240); 7940 North Military Trail (parcel 
number 56424225000001040); 4411 Leo Lane (parcel number 56424225000001020); 4123 Leo 
Lane (parcel number 56424225000001030); and 4279 Leo Lane (parcel number 
56424225000001140) in the City of Rivera Beach (“Property”). The Applicant is proposing to 
construct a new multi-family development consisting of 60 townhomes and 255 multi-family 
market rate units, totaling 315 dwelling units total (“Project”) on the Property. The 4 parcels 
addressed on North Military Trail contain a zoning designation of CG (General Commercial) and 
a future land use designation of Commercial. The 3 parcels addressed on Leo Lane contain a 
zoning designation of RML-12 (Low Density Multiple Family) and a future land use designation 
of MF-15 (Medium Density Multiple Family Residential).  Given the lack of (new) housing in the 
City of Riviera Beach (“City”), the Applicant believes that the proposed Project can meet many 
needs of the area, including activating currently underutilized land, energizing the area with new 
development, and providing needed, quality housing in the City.   

Requests 
In order to develop the Project, the Applicant is submitting the following applications: 1.) a land 
use plan amendment to change the future land use designations on the Property from Commercial 
and MF-15 to MF-20 (High Density Multiple-Family Residential); 2.) a rezoning to change the 
zoning designation from CG and RML-12 to RM-20; and 3.) a major site plan review; and  4.) 
variance requests regarding the required building setbacks for the multi-family and townhome 
buildings.  

Per the City’s Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and Section 31-243(1)(b) of 
the City Land Development  Code (“Code”) regarding allowable the density in the MF-20 land 
use category and RM-20 zoning designation, the “maximum permitted density shall be 20 
residential dwelling units per acre including the density bonus referred to in subsection (2) of this 
section. If the density bonus provision is not applied for, the maximum permitted density shall be 
17 units per acre.” 
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Accordingly, the Applicant is requesting application of the bonus density established in Chapter 
26 of the Code to allow a density of 20 dwelling units per acre for the Project. As such, the 
Applicant will participate in the Minority Employment Participation Plan accordance with this 
section of the Code. 

Variances Requested 

The Project consists of 3 multi-family buildings containing 255 dwelling units and 60 townhome 
units developed in 10 building clusters. For the purposes of this request, a graphic has been created  
to provide labels for each building (see attached Exhibit A). The multi-family buildings are labeled 
as Multi-family Building 1 through 3 and the townhome cluster buildings are labeled as 
Townhome Building 1 through 10. The variance requests for each building will be identified 
throughout this narrative using these labels. The specific variance requests are provided below. 

Multi-family Building 1 
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 31-243(5)(f)(1) of the Code to provide a front 
yard setback of 20’ where the Code requires 26’ for properties that are located  west of Lake Worth 
and exceed two stories.   

Multi-family Building 3  
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 31-243(5)(f)(1) of the Code to provide a 
20’.38” setback where the Code requires 26’ for properties that are located west of Lake Worth 
and exceed two stories.    

Townhome Building 10  
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 31-243(5)(f)(6) of the Code to provide a rear 
yard setback of 15’ where the Code requires 20’ for properties located west of Lake Worth.  

Variance Justification 

Per Section 31-42(b)(1) of the City Code, the Applicant must demonstrate compliance with the 
following criteria for a variance approval: 

a) Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That a special condition or 
circumstance exists which is peculiar to the lands, structures, or building involved in 
the application.  

There are special conditions and circumstances that are peculiar to the property. The 
Project is an infill development project that includes an assemblage of seven (7) smaller 
parcels to create one parcel large enough for the development of the Project. The Applicant 
has assembled the available parcels while working within the restraints of the existing land, 
surrounding development and property owners. As such, the Property is trapezoidal in 
shape with frontage along Military Trail only available in the northwest corner of the 
Property and at the entrance location rather than through the entirety of the west property 
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line. Similarly, the east property line does not follow a straight line, dipping in towards the 
west due to the existing adjacent assisted living facility.  

Additionally, the Applicant must provide a large wet retention area to meet the drainage 
requirements for the Project. This 1.94-acre lake has been placed in the center of the 
Property  to allow for the provision of   a recreational amenity and to allow for pedestrian 
connectivity and traffic circulation throughout the development. The combination of the 
odd shape and the loss of almost 2 acres of property for drainage area hinders the 
Applicant’s ability to meet the setback requirements along the east and west property lines 
while still providing the amount of parking spaces required by Code and the amenities and 
open space areas demanded by today’s buyers for multi-family developments.  

b) Conditions not created by applicant. That the special condition or circumstance did 
not result from the actions or inaction(s) of the applicant.  

The special conditions of the Property necessitating the variance requests are not a result 
of any actions taken by the Applicant. As previously stated, the Applicant is creating an 
infill development project, working within the restraints of the surrounding existing 
development and availability of land. The Applicant did not cause the odd shape of the 
Property. Furthermore, the 1.94 acres of land utilized for wet retention area is a requirement 
by Code to provide necessary drainage to the Property. The Applicant is providing the 
drainage area to meet these requirements.   

c) Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance or relief requested will 
not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, building 
or structures.  

Granting the variance requests will not confer any special privilege on the Applicant that 
is denied to other lands, buildings or structures. The Applicant is requesting the variances 
to facilitate the development of a luxury multi-family residential community on the 
Property that provides the recreational facilities and amenities demanded by today’s 
buyers.  Further, granting the requested variances will allow for the provision of new 
housing stock in the area which will be able to address the local housing shortage.   

d) Hardship conditions exist. That literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant and would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms of existing ordinances. 

Literal enforcement of the City Code would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship on 
the Applicant as it would deprive the Applicant of the ability to develop the Property with 
a luxury multi-family residential development that is desired by today’s buyers. 
Developing a project within the constraints of the Code requirements would result in a 
project that could not provide the type of development and amenities that buyers in today’s 
market desire. Given the unique shape of the Property, every inch of space must be 
carefully designed in order to allow for the provision of a quality Project that meets the 
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majority of design criteria, and all of the safety requirements.  As proposed, the modified 
setback allows for the provision of ample circulation, parking, and a much preferred 
pedestrian oriented design.   

Additionally, the Applicant must demonstrate compliance with the following criteria provided in 
Section 31-42(b)(2): 

a) Minimum variance only to be granted. That the variance granted shall be the 
minimum variance that will make possible the requested use of land, building, or 
structure. 

The variances requested are the minimum variances needed to facilitate the development 
of a multi-family residential Project on the Property. As stated above, the odd shape of the 
lot and the 1.94-acre lake for drainage purposes limit the Applicant’s ability to move the 
buildings further into the Property to meet the setback requirements.  

b) Variances to lot minimum requirements. Where a lot area, lot width or lot depth 
variance is applied for, no such variance may be granted provided vacant land is 
available, adjacent to the lot in question, sufficient to make the variance unnecessary. 
However, where the acquisition of such property would cause the adjacent property 
or structures to become nonconforming, then the acquisition option is invalid. The 
applicant for such variances or relief shall provide an affidavit with the application 
for variance stating that the above-mentioned conditions exist with respect to the 
acquisition of additional property.  

The Property is not adjacent to any vacant lands.  The Project has assembled the vacant 
land in the area.   

c) Not injurious to public welfare or intent of ordinance. The grant of the variance or 
relief shall be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the comprehensive 
plan and the land development code, and that such variance will not be injurious to 
the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

The proposed variance requests are not injurious to the public welfare. The variance 
requests are for the building setbacks along the east and west property lines. There are no 
adjacent residential uses along west property line (front yard) that could be negatively 
impacted by the Project as it directly abuts Military Trail. Approval to place the building 
closer to the front property line rather than be setback 26’ to meet Code requirements will 
be beneficial to the public welfare by providing a community that is pedestrian oriented 
and is desired by residents.  While there is an existing assisted living adjacent to the east 
property line, the location where the building is setback 15’ (less than the required 
minimum of 20’) is adjacent to the parking lot of the assisted living facility. There are no 
buildings located adjacent to this area of the Property. As such, the variance requests to 
place the buildings closer to theses property lines will not negatively impact any 
surrounding neighbors.  
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Furthermore, granting the variances will facilitate the development of a multi-family 
residential project on the Property that is in harmony with the general intent of the Land 
Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan. Section 31-241 of the land development 
code states, “[t]he RM-20 high density multifamily dwelling district is intended to provide 
for development of multifamily dwellings and allows a high density of population with a 
proportional increase in amenities as the density rises. The district is basically residential 
in character and promotes a high quality environment through aesthetically oriented 
property development standards.” Granting the variance requests will allow the Applicant 
to provide a high density residential development with increased amenities.  

Additionally, the variance request is in harmony with Policy 1.8.1 of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan, which provides the following definition of the High Density Multiple 
Family Residential (up to 20 units an acre) land use category, “[t]his is the highest density 
category, available when the Minority Employment and Affordable Housing Opportunity 
Plan (MEAHOP) bonus provision is used; otherwise, 17 units per acre without the 
MEAHOP provision. It will be implemented by the RM-20 and RMH-20 districts; within 
the CRA, this category will be implemented through the exclusive use of the Downtown 
Zoning Districts.” The Project will include the implementation of the MEAHOP bonus 
density program to provide a high density residential project that is in compliance with the 
City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

d) Conditions and safeguards may be imposed. In granting any variance or relief from 
the land development code, the development special magistrate may prescribe 
appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with the land development code. 
Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under 
which the variance is granted, shall run with the land and shall be deemed a violation 
of the ordinance. 

The Applicant acknowledges that the special magistrate may impose conditions of approval 
on the variance requests.  




